34  Liabilities under insurance contracts issued (continued)

   2006
  Gross Reinsurance Net
  HK$m HK$m HK$m
 Non-life insurance
 Unearned premiums 804   (92) 712
 Outstanding claims 1,191   (309) 882
 Claims incurred but not reported 283   (51) 232
 Provision for unexpired risk  7   – 7
 Other 196   (1) 195
 Total non-life 2,481   (453) 2,028

 Policyholders’ liabilities
 Life (non-linked) 49,643   (19) 49,624
 Investment contracts with discretionary
  participation features 153   – 153
 Life (linked) 9,073   (1) 9,072
  58,869   (20) 58,849

 Total liabilities under insurance contracts 61,350   (473) 60,877

Amounts recoverable from reinsurance of liabilities under insurance contracts issued are included in the consolidated
balance sheet in ‘Other assets’.

a General economic and business assumptions

The sensitivity of the group’s profit and net assets arising from possible changes in assumptions used in respect of
insurance businesses is set out below:

  Impact on 2007 results  Impact on 2006 results
  2007 Profit for  Net  2006  Profit for  Net
  Movement the year  assets  Movement  the year  assets
 Economic assumption HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m
 Exchange rate with USD +10% 84 84 +10% (68) (68)
 Exchange rate with USD -10%  (84)  (84) -10%  68  68
 Claims cost inflation +20%  (79)  (79) +20%  (53)  (53)
 Claims cost inflation -20% 79  79  -20%  53  53

 Non-economic assumption
 Mortality and/or morbidity +10% (154) (154) +10%  (120)  (120)
 Mortality and/or morbidity -10% 154  154  -10%  120  120
 Lapse rate +50% 517  517  +50%  445  445
 Lapse rate -50% (423) (423) -50%  (373)  (373)
 Expense rate +10%  (96)  (96) +10%  (67)  (67)
 Expense rate -10% 96  96  -10%  67  67

The assumptions used are based on estimates of future outcomes and historical experience. Annual reviews of the
actual experience are performed.

109

34 Liabilities under insurance contracts issued (continued)

b Movement of liabilities under insurance contracts

(i) Non-life insurance

  2007
  Gross Reinsurance  Net
  HK$m HK$m  HK$m
 Unearned premiums
 At 1 January 804 (92)  712
 Gross written premiums 2,373  (361)  2,012
 Gross earned premiums  (2,243) 379   (1,864)
 Foreign exchange and other movements 28 (2)  26
 At 31 December  962 (76)  886

 Notified and incurred but not reported claims